A Bill for an Act Relating to the State Budget.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Act 134, Session Laws of Hawaii 2013, as amended by Act 122, Session Laws of Hawaii 2014, is amended as follows:

1. By amending part III, section 5.1 to read:

"SECTION 5.1. Provided that of the general fund appropriation for general administration (LBR902), the sum of [\$450,000,] \$200,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary for fiscal year 2014-2015, shall be expended for the purpose of accrued vacation payments for all employees leaving the employ of the department of labor and industrial relations; provided further that the department shall first make payments from the vacation payout allocation before expending funds from turnover and vacancy amounts; provided further that the respective non-general fund shall reimburse the general fund for any payments made for accrued vacation payments; and provided further that any unexpended funds shall lapse to the general fund at the end of the fiscal year for which the appropriation was made."

- 2. By amending part IV, section 39, program heading B (employment), item No. 15, program ID LBR903 office of community services, to read:
- "15. NATIONAL KIDNEY FOUNDATION OF HAWAII, INC., OAHU

PLANS. LAND ACQUISITION. AND DESIGN [AND CONSTRUCTION] FOR A PROGRAM DEVELOPMENT CENTER. THIS PROJECT QUALIFIES AS A GRANT, PURSUANT TO CHAPTER 42F, HRS.

 PLANS
 275

 LAND ACQUISITION
 1,200

 DESIGN
 [150] 25

 [CONSTRUCTION
 1,350]

 TOTAL FUNDING
 LBR
 1,500 C

)C C"

SECTION 2. Statutory material to be repealed is bracketed and stricken. New statutory material is underscored.

SECTION 3. This Act shall take effect upon its approval. (Approved April 1, 2015.)